
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

ESTHER J. O'MAHONY and KEN FOLEY individually and on behalf of
Dubcork Inc., a New York Corporation d/b/a Smithfield and Smithfield NYC,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

GAVIN WHISTON, THOMAS MCCARTHY, KIERON SLATTERY,
MOXY RESTAURANT ASSOCIATES, INC. and DUBCORK, INC.
d/b/a Smithfield, Smithfield NYC and Smithfield Hall,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appellate
Case Nos.:**
2023-01485
2023-03634
2023-04151

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

JOSHUA E. ABRAHAM
ABRAHAM ESQ. PLLC
1185 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10036
(646) 245-6710
josh@abrahamesq.com

– and –

SAMUEL GOLDMAN
SAMUEL GOLDMAN & ASSOC.
C/O ABRAHAM ESQ. PLLC
1185 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10036
(917) 842-8920
sg@sgalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

New York County Clerk's Index No. 652621/14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| THE ORDERS UNDER APPEAL | 3 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 5 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF BACKGROUND FACTS | 6 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| POINT I | |
| THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT APPELLANTS MISAPPROPRIATED DUBCORK’S CORPORATE OPPORTUNITY SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED | 13 |
| POINT II | |
| THE TRIAL COURT’S REJECTION OF RESPONDENTS’ ACQUIESCENCE AND WAIVER ARGUMENTS SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED | 24 |
| POINT III | |
| THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION OF THEFT OF CORPORATE OPPORTUNITY DAMAGES SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED | 30 |
| POINT IV | |
| THE TRIAL COURT’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED | 31 |
| POINT V | |
| THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATIONS OF CORPORATE WASTE DAMAGES SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED | 32 |

POINT VI
THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT ALL APPELLANTS
ARE LIABLE FOR THE REPAYMENT OF FOLEY’S \$86,397
LOAN SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED40

POINT VII
THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF REASONABLE
ATTORNEYS FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD NOT BE
DISTURBED41

POINT VIII
DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON
THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE REJECTED49

CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Ackerman v. 305 E. 40th Owners Corp.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 665 (1st Dep’t) | 25 |
| <i>Art Capital Group, LLC v. Rose</i> , 149 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep’t 2017) | 52 |
| <i>Atlantis Mgt. Group II LLC v. Nabe</i> , 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 608 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty., J.G. Schechter, J.S.C., 2022) | 24 |
| <i>Avail I LLC v. Acquafredda Enters. LLC</i> , 184 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep’t 2020) | 44 |
| <i>Barasch & McGarry, PC v. Marcowitz</i> , 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2106 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty 2022)..... | 52 |
| <i>Benedetto v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 203 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep’t 2022) | 25 |
| <i>Bonanni v. Horizons, Invs.</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 50281 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.) | 19 |
| <i>Caminiti v. Extell W. 57th St. LLC</i> , 166 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep’t 2018) | 49 |
| <i>Cohen-McLaughlin v. McLaughlin</i> , 132 A.D.3d 716 (2d Dep’t 2015) | 42 |
| <i>D.S. 53-16-F Assoc. v. Groff Studios Corp.</i> , 168 A.D.3d 611 (1st Dep’t 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Don Buchwald & Assoc., Inc. v. Rich</i> , 281 A.D.2d 329 (1st Dep’t 2001) | 31 |
| <i>Excelsior 57th Corp. v. Lerner, et al.</i> , 160 A.D.2d 407 (1st Dep’t 1990) | 52 |
| <i>Feiger v. Iral Jewelry, Ltd.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 928 (1977) | 52 |
| <i>Ferguson v. City of New York</i> , 73 A.D.3d 649 (1st Dep’t 2010) | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Glenn v. Hoteltron Sys., Inc.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 386 (1989) | 13, 14 |
| <i>JK Two LLC v. Garber</i> , 171 A.D.3d 496 (1st Dep’t 2019) | 41 |
| <i>Kaplan v. U.S. Coal Corp.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 517 (1st Dep’t 2014) | 44-45 |
| <i>Matter of Freeman</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 1 (1974) | 42 |
| <i>Mendez v. Radec Corp.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 353, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157066, 2012 WL 5389138 | 49 |
| <i>Moss v. Garcia-Chamorro</i> , 110 A.D.3d 475 (1st Dep’t 2013) | 41 |
| <i>Mountbatten Equities</i> <i>v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 226 A.D.2d 128 (1st Dep’t 1996) | 12 |
| <i>Nardelli v. Stamberg</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 500 (1978) | 12 |
| <i>Orser v. Wholesale Fuel Distribs.-CT, LLC</i> , 65 Misc. 3d 449 (Sup. Ct. Greene Co. 2018) | 46 |
| <i>Pensmore Invs., LLC v. Gruppo, Levey & Co.</i> , 184 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep’t 2020) | 40 |
| <i>People v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 114 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2014) | 52 |
| <i>Quaratino v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 46 |
| <i>S.T.A. Parking Corp. v. Lancer Ins. Co.</i> , 128 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep’t 2015) | 42 |
| <i>Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 239 (1983) | 41 |
| <i>Seinfeld v. Robinson</i> , 246 A.D.2d 291 (1st Dep’t 1998) | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Tap Holdings, LLC v. Orix Fin. Corp.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 167 (1st Dep’t 2013) | 41 |
| <i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Intl.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 490 (1992) | 12 |
| <i>William P. Pahl Equip. Corp. v. Kassis</i> , 182 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 1992) | 44 |
| <i>Zacharius v. Kensington Publ. Corp.</i> , 167 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep’t 2018) | 45 |

Statutes & Other Authorities:

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| BCL § 626(e)..... | 3, 47 |
| IRS Rev. Rul. 59-60 | 31 |
